Preliminary Technical Information  AD7889
a LC2MOS Single Supply,
12-Bit 600 kSPS ADC
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
PRODUCT HIGHLIGHTS
1. The AD7889 features a conversion time of 1.4µs (Mode A)
and a track/hold acquisition time of 300ns. This allows a
throughput rate for the part up to 600 kSPS. Modes C and

TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
ORDERING GUIDE
Input Sample Relative Temperature Package
Model Range Rate Accuracy Range Option1
AD7889ARS-1 ±5 V or ±10 V 600 kSPS �40°C to +85°C RS-16
AD7889BRS-1 ±5 V or ±10 V 600 kSPS ±1 LSB �40°C to +85°C RS-16
AD7889ARS-2 0 V to 2.5 V or
0 V to 5 V 500 kSPS �40°C to +85°C RS-16
AD7889ARS-3 ±2.5 V 500 kSPS ±1 LSB �40°C to +85°C RS-16
EVAL-AD7889-1CB2 Evaluation Board
EVAL-AD7889-2CB2 Evaluation Board
EVAL-AD7889-3CB2 Evaluation Board
EVAL-CONTROL BOARD3 Controller Board
NOTES
1R S= SSOP.
2These boards can be used as stand-alone evaluation boards or in conjunction with the EVAL-CONTROL BOARD for evaluation/demonstration purposes.
3This board is a complete unit allowing a PC to control and communicate with all Analog Devices� evaluation boards ending in the CB designators.
AD7889
�6� REV. B     PRELIM. 7/97
Preliminary Technical Information
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
Pin
No. Mnemonic Description
1 VIN2 Analog Input 2. For the AD7889-1, this input either connects to AGND or to VIN1 to determine
the analog input voltage range.  With VIN2 connected to AGND on the AD7889-1, the analog in-
put range at the VIN1 input is ±10 V. With VIN2 connected to VIN1 on the AD7889-1, the analog
input range to the part is ±5 V.
With VIN2 connected to AGND on the AD7889-2, the analog input range at the VIN1 input is 0 V
to +5 V. With VIN2 connected to VIN1 on the AD7889-2, the analog input range to the part is 0 V
to +2.5 V.
For theAD7889-3, this input can be left unconnected but must not be connected to a potential
other than AGND.
2 VIN1 Analog Input 1. The analog input voltage to be converted by the AD7889 is applied to this input.
For the AD7889-1, the input voltage range is either ±5 V or ±10 V depending on where the VIN2
input is connected. For the AD7889-2, the voltage range on the VIN1 input is 0 V to +2.5 V or 0
V to +5 V with respect to the voltage appearing at the VIN2 input. For the AD7889-3, the voltage
range on the VIN1 input is ±2.5 V.
3 AVDD Positive supply voltage, +5V  ±5%.
4 VREF Voltage Reference Input. An external reference source should be connected to this pin to provide
the reference voltage for the AD7889s conversion process. The nominal reference voltage for the